
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Wednesday, 9 June 2021 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 

A meeting of Licensing Sub-Committee will be held on 
 

Thursday, 17 June 2021 
 

commencing at 9.30 am 
 

The meeting will be held in the The meeting will be held in the Town Hall for 
decision makers and all other interested parties are invited to attend via Zoom 

(meeting joining details can be found below) 
 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82303342149?pwd=enBDb241SEVGTU5mRFg4UkdCMnVhdz09 
 
Meeting ID: 823 0334 2149 
Passcode: 152228 
 
One tap mobile 
+441314601196,,82303342149#,,,,*152228# United Kingdom 
+442034815237,,82303342149#,,,,*152228# United Kingdom 

 
. 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

 

Councillor Dart 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar 

Councillor Mills 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/82303342149?pwd=enBDb241SEVGTU5mRFg4UkdCMnVhdz09


(2) 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Election of Chairman/woman  
 To elect a Chairman/woman for the meeting. 

 
2.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Committee. 
 

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of a Sub-

Committee held on 20 May 2021. 
 

4.   Declarations of interests 
 

 

(a)   To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect of 
items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form should 
be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 

(b)   To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect 
of items on this agenda 

 

 For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on any 
potential interests they may have, they should contact Governance 
Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 
 

5.   Urgent items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
6.   Quay Nightclub 26 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ21 2BD (Pages 9 - 99) 
 To consider an application for a Variation to a Premises Licence in 

respect of Quay Nightclub 26 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ21 2BD. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



(3) 

 Instructions for the press and public for joining the meeting  
 To meet Covid-19 secure arrangements this meeting will be held via 

a hybrid system with the actual decision makers e.g. members of 
the Cabinet and key officers meeting in person, at the Town Hall, 
Torquay.  All other people which includes persons who have 
registered to speak, are encouraged to attend remotely via Zoom.  
 
People will not be prohibited from attending meetings in person but 
where that number exceeds our maximum Covid-19 secure 
numbers, the meeting will be adjourned to enable the meeting to 
continue safely in an alternative location. 
 
Where persons would like to attend meetings in person, it is 
requested that they notify our Governance Support Team on 
(01803) 207087, so that arrangements can be made to ensure 
meetings are held, in accordance with Covid secure guidelines. 
 
If you are joining remotely, via an iPad you will need to install Zoom 
which can be found in the App Store.  You do not need to register 
for an account just install the software.  You only need to install the 
software once.  For other devices you should just be taken direct to 
the meeting. 
 

 

 Joining a meeting remotely via Zoom  
 Click on the link provided on the agenda above and follow the 

instructions on screen.  If you are using a telephone, dial the Zoom 
number provided above and follow the instructions.  (Note: if you 
are using a landline the call will cost up to 13p per minute and from 
a mobile between 3p and 55p if the number is not covered by your 
inclusive minutes.) 
 
You will be placed in a waiting room, when the meeting starts the 
meeting Host will admit you.  Please note if there are technical 
issues this might not be at the start time given on the agenda. 
 
Upon entry you will be muted and your video switched off so that 
only the meeting participants can been seen. When you join the 
meeting the Host will unmute your microphone, ask you to confirm 
your name and update your name as either public or press.  Select 
gallery view if you want see all the participants. 
 
If you have joined the meeting via telephone, your telephone 
number will appear on screen and will be displayed for all to see 
until the Host has confirmed your name and then they will rename 
your telephone number to either public or press. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



(4) 

 Speaking at a Meeting  
 If you are registered to speak at the meeting and when it is your turn 

to address the Meeting, the Chairman will invite you to speak giving 
the Host the instruction to unmute your microphone and switch your 
video on (where appropriate) therefore please pause for a couple of 
seconds to ensure your microphone is on. 
 
Upon the conclusion of your speech/time limit, the Host will mute 
your microphone and turn off your video. 
 

 

 Meeting Etiquette for Registered Speakers - things to consider 
when speaking at public meetings on video 

 

  Background – the meeting is public and people will be able to 
see what is behind you therefore consider what you will have 
on display behind you. 

 Camera angle – sit front on, upright with the device in front of 
you. 

 Who else is in the room – make sure you are in a position 
where nobody will enter the camera shot who doesn’t want to 
appear in the public meeting.  

 Background noise – try where possible to minimise 
background noise. 

 Aim to join the meeting 15 minutes before it is due to start. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

20 May 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Ellery and Mills 

 

 
1. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Ellery was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

2. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Sub-Committee held on 20 February, 21 May, 
18 June, 23 July, 6 August, 8 October, 19 and 26 November, 3 and adjourned 
meeting on 3 December, 10 and 21 December 2020, 14 January, 18 February and 
8 April 2021 were confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

3. No 18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton, TQ4 6BD  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a Premises Licence in respect 
of No.18, 18 Esplanade Road, Paignton.  
 
Written Representations received from: 
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’ and ‘The Prevention 
of Crime and Disorder’. 

22 April 2021 

Public 
Protection 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘Public Safety’ and ‘The 
Prevention of Public Nuisance’. 

22 April 2021 

Members of 
the Public 

Representation objecting to the 
application on the ground of 
‘The Prevention of Public 
Nuisance’. 

27 March, 6 April, 15, 
16 and 18 April 2021 

 
Additional Information: 
 
Prior to the Hearing the Applicant requested the following documents be 
circulated: 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 20 May 2021 
 

 

 Proposed additional conditions to be added to the Licence, if granted;  

 Plan showing internal dimensions of the premises; and 

 Photos showing the outside space and exits. 
 
In addition to the above, during the Hearing the Applicant’s suggested the 
following changes/additional conditions that they would be happy to be added to 
their Licence, if granted: 
 

 removal of off sales from the licence; 

 to change the ratio of SIA Door stewards from 1 for every 100 persons to 1 
for every 75; and 

 to make the smoking area/beer garden no gathering after 1am and limit of 
maximum of 20 persons.  

 
Oral Representations received from: 
 

Name Details 

Applicant’s The Applicant’s presented their application and responded 
to Members questions. 

Police The Police Representative presented their objection to the 
application and responded to Members questions. 

Public 
Protection 
Officer 

The Public Protection Officer presented their representation 
in respect of the application and responded to Members 
questions. 

Members of the 
Public 

The two Members of the Public presented their objections to 
the application. 

 
Decision 
 
That the application for a Premises Licence in respect of No.18, 18 Esplanade 
Road, Paignton be refused. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral Representations, Members 
unanimously resolved to refuse the application before them. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members considered the Independent Noise Report 
and Noise Management Plan submitted by the Applicants’, dated 7th October 2019 
and were impressed and pleased to note that they had thoroughly addressed the 
issue of potential noise outbreak from inside the premises.  This coupled with the 
reassurances given by the Public Protection Officer that he had no concern in this 
regard, as was the case when the application was previously considered by a 
Licensing Sub-Committee hearing of the 24th October 2019, satisfied Members 
that noise outbreak from inside the premises would be eliminated by these 
measures.  
 
However, on the evidence before them, Members were not able to gain the same 
level of reassurance they required in respect of ensuring that ‘The Prevention of 

Page 6



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 20 May 2021 
 

 

Public Nuisance’ licensing objective was promoted, when determining an 
application for a 3am licence.   
 
Members had careful regard to Torbay Council’s Licensing Statement of Principles 
P22, Paragraph 4 which states “Where applicants are completing Operating 
Schedules, they are expected to have regard to the location of the proposed or 
actual premises.  In particular, consideration should be given to whether proposals 
may have a disproportionate impact in residential areas or near to sensitive 
premises such as nursing homes, older people’s accommodation, hospitals, 
hospices, schools, childcare facilities or places of worship”.   
 
In doing so, Members noted that the immediate vicinity in which the premises were 
located, being surrounded by both private and commercial residential properties 
and determined, notwithstanding that contained in the Applicant’s Dispersal Policy 
and that put forward by their representative at the hearing which included 
amendments to the original application, these residents would suffer a 
disproportionate impact, were a 3am licence be granted to these premises, in this 
location. 
 
Members noted the submissions of the Interested Parties in that they had learnt to 
live with a 1am licence, albeit noise associated with these premises operations 
caused them and their guests disturbance beyond the closing time of 1.30am and 
to extend this known nuisance by a further two hours, seven days a week, would 
in Members opinion, undermine ‘The Prevention of Public Nuisance’ licensing 
objective.  This echoed the submissions of the Public Protection Officer which 
stated that the current 1am licence has achieved a balance of acceptability 
between the residential community and the hotelier community and licensed 
premises; and that since a 1am licence was in operation, complaints about noise 
or anti-social behaviour had diminished. 
 
Members further noted, with concern that the Applicants’ has omitted to engage 
residents in the immediate vicinity in respect of this new application, some of 
which had made a representation in respect of the Applicants’ previous application 
for a 3am licence, despite knowing who these were.  Had they done so, Members 
were of the view that this would have assisted the Applicants’ in either tailoring 
their application to address these concerns or to reassure residents that a 
nuisance would not occur.  Instead, when considering the evidence before them, 
Members determined that little regard had been given to these residents in what 
they saw as a high likelihood of nuisance occurring. 
 
Looking in more detail at the Dispersal Policy and the changes to the premises 
external layout which sought to address patrons leaving the area via Kernou Road, 
Members had specific regard to the submissions of the Public Protection Officer, in 
that it was his opinion that this Policy did not offer anything new that has not 
already been tried before and failed.  Members also noted that despite this Policy 
being in place, Responsible Authority Officers had observed first hand, its 
implementation not being observed by patrons leaving the premises.  In Members 
opinion, the insistence of staff and SIA door stewards trying to implement this 
Policy, could in itself lead to additional disturbance by those patrons whilst under 

Page 7



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 20 May 2021 
 

 

the influence of alcohol, wanting to choose an avenue of travel which is contrary to 
any direction given. 
 
In respect of the internal layout and the concerns raised by the Police regarding 
pinch points, Members noted the revised plans showing minor widening of the 
corridor, an increase in the number of ladies toilets to six and the intention to have 
SIA Door Stewards at either end.  However, Members were not satisfied that this 
had changed significantly from what was there previously.  In forming this opinion, 
Members determined that there was still an issue of concern where patrons are 
queueing to use the toilets and those passing between the bar areas, particularly 
given the Applicants’ proposed capacity of over 400 persons.  In their oral 
submissions, the Applicants’ tried to address how the flow of this area would be 
managed to avoid conflict between such patrons but failed to provide sufficient 
detail on how this would be effectively managed, with the other pressures intended 
to be placed on the SIA Door Stewards.  In Members opinion, additional persons 
in this area, could contribute towards pinch points and gave Members further 
concern.   
 
Whilst acknowledging the offer by the Applicants’ to remove off-sales from the 
licence and add conditions to change the ratio of SIA Door stewards from 1 for 
every 100 persons to 1 for every 75; and to make the smoking area/beer garden 
no gathering after 1am and limit of maximum of 20 persons, Members remained 
concerned over how these premises would be managed and controlled with a 3am 
licence, given the proposed static position of SIA door stewards and the additional 
tasks being given to them in managing operations and what would happen to 
those static positions and tasks, should an incident occur inside the premises 
which required an immediate SAI response.  This left Members with the view that 
the evolving proposals put forward by the Applicants’ at the hearing, were not 
robust enough to reassure them that a 3am licence would not have a detrimental 
impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives and nearby residents. 
 
In concluding, Members gave careful consideration as to what if any conditions 
could be added by them, as an alternative to refusal.  However, Members resolved 
that with the lack of robust detail around specific numbers and locations of SIA 
Door Stewards, management and supervisory staff and how they would be utilised 
when responding to any incidents arising inside the premises whilst maintaining 
the demands of other duties, the minimum physical change to the internal layout of 
these premises in respect of pinch points, the human nature of individuals under 
the influence of alcohol and compelling them to follow direction and the history and 
geographical location to which these premises are situated, making it a high 
probability of disturbance from noise and anti-social behaviour, they could not be 
satisfied that this could be addressed via conditions to enable a 3am licence and 
therefore maintained that a refusal was appropriate and proportionate in these 
circumstances. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman/woman 

Page 8



  

 
   

Briefing Report No:  
 
 

Public Agenda Item: Yes 
 

   
Title: Licensing Act 2003 – An application for a Variation to a Premises 

Licence in respect of Quay Nightclub 26 Victoria Parade, Torquay 
TQ21 2BD 

  
Wards Affected: Tormohun 
  
To: Licensing Sub 

Committee 
                  On: 17 June 2021  

    
Contact Officer: Amanda Turner 
 Telephone: 01803 208112 
  E.mail: Licensing@torbay.gov.uk 

 

 
1. Key points and Summary 
 
1.1 To consider and determine an application, in respect of the Premise detailed 

above, for a Variation to a Premises Licence.   
 
1.2 The application relates to all the Corporate Priorities within the Community Plan.   
 
1.3 The matters raised relate to the Licensing Objectives “The Prevention of Crime 

and Disorder”, “Public Safety” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”  
 
1.4 The matter must be considered on its own merits having received details of the 

issues arising either at a hearing or by written Representations if all parties have 
agreed that a hearing is not necessary.  Having regard to the Representations and 
issues arising, a decision must be made to take such steps as are appropriate for 
the promotion of the licensing objectives.  These are:- 
(a) to modify the conditions of the licence, or  
(b) reject the application in whole or in part, or 
(c) to grant the application as applied for 
 
For this purpose, the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is altered 
or omitted or any new condition is added. 

 
1.5 Reasons for the decision must be given for inclusion in the appropriate Notices 

required to be served on the Interested Parties and Responsible Authorities at the 
determination of the matter. 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



  

2. Introduction 
 
2.1 An application has been made under Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 

(hereinafter referred to as ‘the Act’) for a Variation to a Premises Licence.  Details 
of the application are shown in Appendix 1.    

 
A brief description of the proposed Variation is as follows:- 
 
To increase the hours for Live Music indoors by 3 hours every day extending the 
time from midnight until 03:00.  The premises is currently licensed for Live Music 
indoors from 10:00 until midnight seven days a week. 
 
To increase the hours for Recorded Music indoors by 3 hours every day extending 
the time from midnight until 03:00.  The premises is currently licensed for 
Recorded Music indoors from 10:00 until midnight seven days a week. 
 
To increase the hours for Performance of Dance indoors by 3 hours every day 
extending the time from midnight until 03:00.  The premises is currently licensed 
for Performance of Dance indoors from 10:00 until midnight seven days a week.  
 
To increase the hours for anything of a similar description to live music, recorded 
music or performances of dance indoors by 3 hours every day extending the time 
from midnight until 03:00.  The premises is currently licensed for anything of a 
similar description to live music, recorded music or performances of dance indoors 
from 10:00 until midnight seven days a week 
 
To increase the hours for Late Night Refreshment indoors by 3 hours every day 
extending the time from midnight until 03:00.  The premises is currently licensed 
for Late Night Refreshment indoors from 11pm until midnight seven days a week.  
 
To increase the hours for the Supply of Alcohol, both on and off the premises, by 
3 hours every day exceeding the time from midnight until 03:00. The premises is 
currently licensed for Supply of Alcohol on and off the premises from 10:00 until 
midnight seven days a week and from noon to midnight on the terraced area only.  
 
The applicant has written the following description of the proposed variation which 
is shown on page 4 of the application form:- 

  
1. “Variation to licensing hours to 10:00 to 03:00 daily for the following licensable 

activities – Live Music, Recorded Music, Performances of Dance, Anything of 
a similar description to Live Music, Recorded Music of performance of Dance 
and Supply of Alcohol (all indoors). 

2. Variation to licensing hours to 23:00 to 03:00 daily for the Late Night 
refreshment licensable activity. 

3. Removal of the provision for the Recorded Music licensable activity outdoors.   
4. Variation of opening hours of premises to10:00 to 04:00 daily. 
5. Amendment to Licensed Plan 
6. Removal of Annex 2 conditions and replacement with new Operating Schedule 

conditions 
Please note that fire safety equipment is not yet installed and so is not shown on 
the proposed plans. The applicant is working with Consultancy and Design UK 
who are advising on all fire safety issues and final fire safety plans will be made 
available to the fire authority in due course”. 

Page 10



  

   
 

 
2.2 A copy of the current premises licence showing the licensable activities, 
 timings and conditions is shown at Appendix 2 of this report. 
 
           A copy of the premises plan is shown at Appendix 3 of this report. 
 

The exemptions under the Live Music Act 2012 apply to this licence. 
 
 
2.3 Torbay Council as the Licensing Authority is satisfied that the Applicant has met 

the administrative requirements of Section 35(1) of the Act but is unable to issue 
the Variation to the Premises Licence, as relevant Representations have been 
received from members of the public and Responsible Authorities. The Licensing 
Authority is also satisfied that the Representations were received within the 
appropriate time-scale, have not been subsequently withdrawn and are not 
vexatious or frivolous. 

 
We have received a Representation from the Police in relation to the  
 Licensing Objective “The Prevention Crime and Disorder” and “The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance”. This is shown as Appendix 4. 
 
 We have received a Representation from Public Protection in relation to the 
 Licensing Objective “Public Safety” and “The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. This 
is shown as Appendix 5.  

 
 We have accepted 2 Representations from members of the public who are 

objecting to this application. The Representations relate to the Licensing Objective 
“The Prevention of Public Nuisance”. These are shown as Appendix 6. 

 
There have been no Representations received from any other Responsible 
Authority or any other Interested Party other than those mentioned above.  
 

2.4 The Licensing Authority is required to conduct a hearing by the provisions of 
Section 35(3) unless all parties agree that this is not necessary.  

 
2.5 Appropriate Notices have been issued to all parties, as required by the Licensing 

Act 2003 (Hearing Regulations) 2005, including, where appropriate, details of the 
Representations and the procedure to be followed at the hearing. 

 
2.6 If the application is refused, in whole or in part, a Right of Appeal to the 

Magistrates’ Court is granted by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 1 of 
Schedule 5, to the Applicant. 

 
2.7 If the application is granted, a Right of Appeal to the Magistrates’ Court is granted 

by Section 181 of the Act and, by Paragraph 4(2) of Schedule 5 to :-  
(a) The applicant for the variation of the licence against any decision to modify 
the conditions  
(b) Any person who made a relevant representation in relation to the application   

who desires to contend 
(i) that any variation made ought not to have been made, or 
(ii) that, when varying the licence, the Licensing Authority ought to have 

Page 11



  

modified the conditions of the licence or ought to have modified them in a 
different way. 

 
2.8 Following such Appeal, the Magistrates’ Court may:- 

(a) dismiss the appeal, 
(b) substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could 
have been made by the Licensing Authority, or 
(c) remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the 
direction of the Court, and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit. 

 
 
Steve Cox  
Environmental Health Manager (Commercial) 
 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix 1  Application form. 
Appendix 2  Copy of the Premises Licence 
Appendix 3  Plan of the Premises 
Appendix 4    Representation from the Police. 
Appendix 5  Representation from Public Protection. 
Appendix 6  Representations from members of the public objecting to this 

 application. 
 
 
Documents available in members’ rooms 
None 
 

Background Papers: 
The following documents/files were used to compile this report: 
 
The current Premises Licence for the above Premise. 
 
Torbay Council Licensing Policy 2021-2026. 

Page 12



Page 13

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 1



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 2



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 3



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 4



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 5



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96

Agenda Item 6
Appendix 6



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	6 Quay Nightclub 26 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ21 2BD
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

Minutes of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

17 June 2021 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillors Dart, Douglas-Dunbar and Mills 
 

 
4. Election of Chairman/woman  

 
Councillor Dart was elected as Chairman for the meeting. 
 

5. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 20 May 2021 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

6. Quay Nightclub 26 Victoria Parade, Torquay TQ21 2BD  
 
Members considered a report on an application for a variation to the Premises 
Licence in respect of Quay Nightclub, 26 Victoria Parade, Torquay. 
 
 Written Representations received from:  
 

Name Details Date of Representation 

Police Representation in 
relation to the 
Licensing Objective 
The Prevention 
Crime and Disorder 
and The Prevention 
of Public Nuisance. 

17 May 2021 

Public Protection Representation in 
relation to the 
Licensing Objective 
Public Safety and 
The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance. 

18 May 2021 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 17 June 2021 
 

 

Members of the Public Two letters public 
who are objecting to 
this application. The 
Representations 
relate to the 
Licensing Objective 
“The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance 

18 May 2021 

 
Additional Information:  
 
Prior to the Hearing commencing, the Applicant requested document titled ‘ER 
Global Securing Your Future – Comprehensive Safety and Security plan’ be 
circulated. All other parties present, unanimously determined that that this not be 
permitted, due to it only being available on the morning of the hearing and the 
reasonable time it would take to fully consider its contents.  Applicants advised 
accordingly. 
 

Name  Details 

The Applicant The Applicant’s representative presented 
their application and responded to 
Members questions. 

Police. The Police Representative presented their 
objection to the application and responded 
to Members questions 

Public Protection Officer The Public Protection Officer presented 
their representation in respect of the 
application and responded to Members 
questions. 

 
Decision  
 
That the application for a variation to the Premises Licence in respect of The 
Quay, 26 Victoria Parade, Torquay be refused. 
 
Reasons for Decision 
 
Having carefully considered all the written and oral submissions, Members 
determined unanimously to refuse the application, as they could not be satisfied 
on the evidence before them, that Licensing Objectives would be promoted and in 
accordance with the Authority’s Licensing Statement of Principles – Cumulative 
Impact Policy 2021`-2024, they could not be satisfied that in granting this 
application, the premises which are situated in the Cumulative Impact Area (CIA) 
would not add to crime and disorder and/or public nuisance in that area. 
 
In coming to that decision, Members had careful regard to the submissions of the 
Responsible Authorities who unanimously stated that they had concerns with this 
application, due to the high volume of premises already permitted to sell alcohol in 
the CIA after midnight and the belief that this premises operation would add to 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 17 June 2021 
 

 

crime and disorder and public nuisance if granted an extended licence, the 
absence of a solid and ever changing business plan or professional approach 
required to run a high risk licensed premises, inexperience presented by the 
Applicants in their engagement to date, the reliance on Responsibly Authority 
Officers opinions in respect of operational matters and being reactive in their 
decision making as opposed to being proactive, the absence of strong 
management and oversight required to operate a 4am premises licence; and 
despite the Applicants claiming that they will have an active role in the day to day 
management of the premises, the apparent reliance of others to operate their 
premises, with a hands off approach, especially at peak times, with one of the 
Applicants proposing to keep an eye on the premises from internal cameras which 
can be accessed remotely and neither proposing to be the premises Designated 
Premises Supervisor. 
 
Members had careful regard to the responses provided by the Applicants and 
those present to support their application but found that there were discrepancies 
with what was contained in the report and supplementary papers to that given in 
oral representation. Members were particularly concerned by the changing 
approach to the premises operations, dependant on concerns raised by them in 
their questioning and determined that the application appeared to be premature 
and they could not be satisfied that all matters had been properly considered and 
scoped out, in a way that would ensure these premises were operated in a 
responsible manner which promoted the Licensing Objectives. This was also 
evident in the proposed chaperone scheme and whilst aspirational and 
commendable in approach, in Member’s opinion, it lacked the required detail to 
ensure it was deliverable in a way which did not compromise the staffing 
requirements to operate a 4am licence. Members also noted that the required 
permission and practicalities to locate the proposed pick-up point for this scheme 
had not been fully considered. In addition, Members were concerned to learn that 
the Applicants had submitted a Temporary Event Notice (TEN), despite structural 
safety concerns being raised with them about the premises only one month earlier 
and notwithstanding the advice by the Responsible Authority Officer that the 
Applicants withdraw the submitted TEN, enabling safety matters to be resolved 
and the ceiling being certified as safe, it was only following an objection by that 
Responsible Authority Officer, that the TEN was withdrawn. In Members opinion, it 
did not appear to them that the TEN had been proactively withdrawn due to the 
safety concerns raised but instead in the belief that it would not be granted. It was 
also of concern to Members that the Applicants were not aware that opening the 
premises using the current premises licence until midnight was not permissible, 
due to the layout of the premises being altered to that shown on their current 
premises licence plan.  
 
Furthermore, Members were concerned to see on the evidence before them that 
the Applicants had informed the Responsible Authorities that they were hoping to 
purchase a second hand CCTV system from ebay and whilst this is permissible, it 
was that the Applicants were seeking to rely not on an expert to advise them on 
what is a vital requirement to operate a late night licensed premises but instead, 
on someone who has some knowledge of systems. This again did not provide any 
reassurance to Members that the Applicant fully understood the level required of 
them to responsibly operate a late licence in the CIA. 



Licensing Sub-Committee   Thursday, 17 June 2021 
 

 

 
 
Members were also alarmed to learn that the Applicants had used the premises to 
entertain friends and family, and on a separate occasion, DJ’s doing a live stream 
event where people could be seen drinking, all in contravention of The Health 
Protection (Coronavirus, Restrictions) (All Tiers) (England) Regulations 2020 in 
place, at the time. This coupled with the Applicants belief that they had not done 
anything wrong, did not reassure Members that the premises would operate in 
accordance with the conditions on their premises licence and in a way that would 
ensure the Licensing Objectives would be promoted. 
 
In concluding, Members considered what if any moderations could be made to the 
application by way of conditions, as opposed to a refusal but determined to do so, 
may materially affect the Applicants intended operation of these premises and that 
it was for the Applicant to properly put forward a comprehensively detailed 
application which in turn, considered all aspects of the premises intended 
operation in a way that would reassure the Responsible Authorities and where 
required, Members of a Licensing Committee that all of the licensing objectives 
would be promoted and that these premises intended operations would not add to 
crime and disorder and./or public nuisance in the CIA. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


